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74 PENOBSCOT CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY. 

C_H_AP_,_6_9 Bowdoin College, are repealed, and that corporation may take 

and hold property and receive income, for the pUl'poses for 
which it was incorporated, to any amount, 

Sec, 1, ch. 120, 
BpecinllnwB of 
1872, amended. 

-route. 

-may take real 
estate. 

Approved Febl'ullry 16, 1891. 

Au Act to amend the charter of the Penobscot Central Railroad Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and HMlse of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislatu1'e assembled, as follow;; : 

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter olle hundred and twenty 
of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, as 
amended by chapter foul' hundred Hnd sixteen of the special 
laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-fOlll', and by chapter 
two hundl'ed and twenty-three of the special laws of eighteen 
hu ndred and eighty-seven, is hAreby Hmended by striking out 
all of section one uf said chapter two hunch'ed and twenty­
three, after the wOl'd "Bangor'" in the nineteenth line of said 
section, and by substituting therefor the following words: 
'and from one or more points at 01' neal' tide water in said 
Bangor, thence running northerly, northeasterly and north­
westerly throngh the towns of Bangor, Hermon and Glen­
burn, or either of said towns of Hennon or Glenbul'l1, 
Kenduskeag, Corinth, Oharleston, Bradford, Atkinson, 
Ol'l1eville, and Milo, to Milo Junction, 80 as 1.0 connect with 
the Katahdin Iron Works Railroad at said Junction, with the 
right to eross and connect with the Maine Central Railroad 
in Bangor, and the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad at Milo 
Junction; and said corporation shall. be, and hereby is 
invested with all the power;;, privileges and immunities, 
which are or may be necessary to carry into effect the pur­
poses of this act; and shall have the right to plll'chase or to 
take and hold so much of the land and real estate of private 
persons and corporations as may be ne0ess:!ry for the location, 
constrllction and convenient operation of said railroad; and 
they shall also have the right to take, remove and lise, for 
the construction, and repair of said railroad and appurtenances, 
any earth, gravel, stone, timber or other material, on or from 
the land so taken.' 



PI!lNOBSC01' CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY, 

SECT. 2. Section two of chapter one hundred and twenty 
·of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two is 
hereby amended by striking out of' the second line of said 
section, the following words "two thousand" and subfltituting 
in lieu thereof the words 'five hundred.' 

SECT. 3. Section seven of said chapter one hundl'ed and 
twenty is hereby amend~d by striking out all of said section 
after the word "propel''' in the third line, and by substituting 

. therefor the following words 'and to sell and convey its' COI'­

pOl'ate rights, franchises and other pl'opel'ty 01' lease its l'oad, 
franchises and other property after the filing or' the location 
thereof and before or after it shall have been completed to 
anv other ra,ilroad company, on snch terms us its memhers 
shall determine; and the Castine Rail way and Navigation Com­
pany is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase and to 
take the conveyance of the said corporate rights and prop­
erty, 01' take a lease of said Penobscot Central Railroad on 
such terms as the said two corporations may agree l1pon.' 

SECT. 4. Section eight of chaptcr one hundred and twenty 
of the special laws of eighteen hunched and seventy-two is 
hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, 'and 
said Castine Railway and Navigation Company, aftcr it shall 
take n conveyance of the corporate rights, franchises and 
other property, 01' a lease of said Penohscot Central Railroad, 
is hereby authorized and empowered in its own name to con­
struct, maintain and operate the same fl'om a cOllnection with 
its own railway in the city of Bangor, and to is:me its own 
bonds and seCllre the same by a rnoltgage of its own railroad 
and of the Penobscot Central Railroad, their franchifles and 
property, 01' in any other manner.' 

SECT. 5. Section nine of said chapter one hundred and 
twenty, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section 
after the word "Penobscot" in the thil'CI line, and by substi­
tuting therefor the words 'and Piscataquis counties, and the 
road completed on or before the thirty-first day of December, 
eighteen hundred and ninety-four, this act shall be void.' 

SECT. 6. Chapter one hundred und twenty of the special 
laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, is hereby amended 
'by SUbstituting the following words fol' section ten. 'All 
. acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby 
,repealed.' 

75 
CHAP. 69 
800.2, amended. 

Sec. 7, nmended • 

-uuthorized to 
sell or lease 
property, 

Hec. 8 amended, 

Castine Railwny 
and Navigation 
Company 
authorized to 
operute rondo 

See. 9 amended. 

Act void if road 
is not completed 
Dec, 31, 1894. 

Illconsistent 
acts, repeuled • 
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CHAP. 69 
8ec.11 
subBtituted for 
Beo. 10. 

-corporators. 

-corporate 
name. 

-authorized to 
locate, construct 
and keep iu 
repair 0. 

railroad. 

-I'oute, 

-powers lLnd 
pl'ivilegos. 

PENOBSCOT CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY. 

SECT. 7. Chapter one hundred and twenty of the special 

laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, is hereby amended 
by substituting for the nnmber of section ten, that of section 
eleven, so that said charter, as amended, shall read as follows: 

'SECT. 1. John Morrison, Charles P. Brown, J. C. vVhite, 
John B. Nichols, 1'. P. Batchelder, E. Flint, John H. Rams­
dell, D. F. Davis, L. A. Bowler, Thomas R. Kingsbury, 
Lyndon Oak, George Clark, T. J. Peaks, vVilliam Dunning, 
George F. Hill, Ira W. Davis, T. 11cDonald, John H. Garvin, 
Jacob l£astman, Frank C. Barker, John Brown, Elisha Pierce, 
Simon G. Jerrard, their astiign1l, associates and successors, 
are hereby made and constituted It body politic and corporate, 
by the name of the Penobscot Central Raill'Oad Company, 
and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be 
impleaded, and shall enjoy all pl'Oper remedies at law and in 
eqnity, to secure and protect them in the exercise of theil' 
rights and privileges, lLnd in the performance of their duties, 
and said corporation is hereby authurized and empowered to 
locate and construct, and finally alter and keep in repair a 
railroad with one set or more of rails 01' tracks, with all suit­
able bridges, tunnels, viaducts, turllouts, culverts, drains, and 

all other necessary appendages, from the Maine Central 
depot in Bangor and ft'om one 01' more points at or neal' tide 
water in said Bangor, thence running northerly, northeasterly 

and northwesterly, through the towns of Bangor, Hermon, 
and Glenburn, or either of said towns of Hermon or Glen­
burn, Kenduskeag, Corinth, Charleston, Bradford, Atkinson, 
Ol'lleville and Milo, to Milo Junctioll, so ns to connect with 
the Katahdin Iron Works Railroad at said junction, with the 
right to cross and connect with the Maine Central Railroad 
in Bangor, and the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad at Milo 
JItIlction; and said corporation shall be and hereby is invested 
with all the powers, privileges and immunities which H\'e or 
may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes of this 

act, and shall have the right to purchase 01' to take and hold, 
so mnch of the land and real estate of private pel'sons and 
corporations, as may be necessary for the location, constrltc­
tion and convenient operation of said railroad, and they shall 
also have the right to take, remove and use for the construc­
tion and repair of said railroad and appurtenances, any earth, 
gravel, stone, timber, 01' other matel'ial 011 01' from the lanel 

so taken. 



PENOBSOOT CIl:NTRAL RAILROAD CO'IPANY. 77 

'SEOT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall consitlt CHAP. 69 
of not less than five hundred and not more than ten thousand Oapitol stock. 

sbarel:l of one hundred dollars each, and the immediate 
direction of the nffnil's of said corporation shall be vetlted in a 
board of directors to be chosen al:l hereinnJtel' provided, who 
sball hold tlJeir office until othel's are chosen lInd qualified in 
their places, a mujol'ity of wbolll shall constitute a quorum, 
and they shall elect olle of ~heir number to be president of 
the bourd, and he I:lhall also be prebident of the corpuration, 
and they shall have anthority to choose a clerk and treasurer. 
The persons named in section Qne are horeby authorized, at 
a meeti ng holden for that purp0l:le called by any five of the 
corpomtors, by publishing a notice of the same, at least seven 
days before the meeting, in the Bangor Daily Whig' and 
Courier, to accept thil:l act and organize I:luid corporation. 

'SEOT. 3. ::laid corporation I:lhall have the power to make, 
ordain and establish all neCeSSHI'Y by-laws. 

'SEOT. 4. The president and dtrectol'S fot' the time being, 
are authorized and empowered, by theml:lelves 01' tbeil' agents, 
to exercise all the powers herein gmnted for the pllq)()se of 
locating, constructing and completing said raill'Oad, and for 
the transportation of pel'I:lOIlS, goods and property of all kinds 
and desCl'iption, and all snch powers and authol'ity, as may 
be necessary and propel' to carry into effect the objects of 
said corporation. 

'SEOT. 5. A toll is hereby gl'llnted for the benefit of said 
corporation, upou all passengers and propet'ty which may be 
conveyed and transported, on or over its railroad, at such 
rate as may be established by its directors, subject to sLlch 
laws in relatio~l to railroad companies, as are or iliay be from 
time to time established by the legil:llature. 

'SEO'l'. 6. The annual meeting of the stockholders of said 
corporation, shall be holden on I:luch day as the by-laws lllay 
detel'mine, at which meeting the c1irectol's shall be chosen by 
ballot, 

-directors. 

-presidcnt. 

-first meeting, 
how called. 

By.laws. 

Powers Rnd 
duties of 
president and 
directors. 

TOils grouted. 

Annual 
meeting. 

'SEOT, 7. The corporatioll is hereby authol'ized to make Authorizcd 
to lllake 

connections with Hny other railroad, on sllch terms as its connections 
with oLher 

1I1embers may deem propel', and to sell and convey its co1'- l'Oads. 

pot'ate rights, f1'anchi;;;es and other property, or lease its 
road, franchises or othel' property, aftel' the filing of 
the locatioll thereof, and before or after it shall have been 



78 
CHAP. 70 

}Jay issue bonds 
and mortgage 
property. 

When act 
becomes void. 

Inoonslstent 
ncts, repealed. 

Oorporators. 

KENNEBEC AND FRANKLIN RAILWAY. 

completed, to any other rai ll'Oad company, on such terms 
as its members shall determine; and the Castine RaiJ·vay nnd 
Navigation Company, is hereby authorized and empowered 
to purchase and to take the conveyance of the said corporate 
rig-hts and property, or take a lease of said Penobscot Central 
Railroad, on such terms at:! the sairl two corporations may 
agree upon. 

'SECT. 8. Said corporation is,authorized to issue its bonds 
and to secure the same by a mortguge of its road, franchises 
and property, or in any other manner, and said Custine Rail­
wuy and Navigation Company, nfter it shall take It conveyance 
ot the corporate rights, franchises and other property, 01' a 
lease of said Penob8cot Central Railroad, is hereby authorized 
and empowered, in its own name, to construct, maintain and 
operate the same from a connection with its own railway in 
the city of Bangor,alld to issue its own bonds and seCl1l'e the 
same by a mortgage of its own railt'oad Hnrl of the Penobscot 
Centrul Railroad, their franchises Hnd pl'Operty, or in any 
other manner. 

'SECT. 9. If said corporation shall not have been organizerl 
and the location, according to actual survey of the route, 
filed with the county commist:!ioners of Penobscot and Fiscata­
quis counties, and the road completed on or before the 
thirty-first day of December, eighteen hundt'ed and llinety­
foul', this HCt shall be void. 

'SECT. 10. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with 
this act, are hereby repealed. 

'SECT. 11. This act shall take effect when approved.' 

Approved Fcbruary 16, ISgl, 

An Act to incorporate thc Kennebec and Franklin Railway. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Hottse of Representati1)Ps 
zn Lepislat1t7'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. A. M. Spear, E. C. Allen, ·Weston Lewis, P. O. 
Vickery, William W. Bradstreet, M. V. B. Chase, P. H. 
Holmes, J. Manchester Haynes, J. S. Maxcy, J. "V. Lash, 
George E. Macomber, F. E. Timberlake, Joseph C. Holman, 


